

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLANE JAMES; IN RE: WILLIE GIBBONS; JRG, A MINOR,
BY HIS MOTHER AND LEGAL GUARDIAN, IKEYA CRAWFORD; AND
DKL AND LMG, MINORS, BY THEIR MOTHER AND
LEGAL GUARDIAN, ANGEL STEPHENS,

Petitioners,

v.

NOAH BARTELT,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

YVETTE C. STERLING, ESQ.
STERLING LAW FIRM
3000 ATRIUM WAY, SUITE 200
MT. LAUREL, NJ 08054
(609) 526-2333

RONALD HUNT, ESQ.
HUNT HAMILN & RIDLEY
60 PARK PLACE, 16TH FLOOR
NEWARK, NJ 07102
(973) 242-4471

BARBARA E. RANSOM, ESQ.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
LAW OFFICE OF BARBARA E. RANSOM
3000 ATRIUM WAY, SUITE 200
MT. LAUREL, NJ 08054
(215) 620-2557

JANUARY 4, 2021

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDER BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION AND REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION THAT BARTELT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CONTRADICTS <i>JOHNSON V. JONES</i> AND ITS OWN PRECEDENT	8
II. THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACTS THAT SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT BARTELT IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	11
A. Defendants Did Not Satisfy the Sum- mary Judgment Standard to Prevail on Its Motion to Obtain Qualified Immunity for Bartelt Before the District Court	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Consciously or Unconsciously, There Was a Decided Lack of Objective Legal Reasonableness in the Facts as Relied Upon by the Third Circuit	13
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING INEXPLICABLY DEVIATES FROM ITS PRECEDENT IN <i>BENNETT V. MURPHY</i>	14
IV. <i>BENNETT V. MURPHY</i> WAS PRECEDENTIAL CASE LAW FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT WHEN BARTELT SHOT AND KILLED GIBBONS	15
V. <i>BENNETT</i> IS THE LAW OF THE CIRCUIT AND MUST BE FOLLOWED.....	19
VI. SHOULD AN OFFICER RECEIVE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHEN BY HIS OWN TESTIMONY HE WAS NOT IN FEAR OF HIS LIFE, THE LIVES OF OTHERS NOR DID HE FEEL THREATENED BY GIBBONS BEFORE FATALLY SHOOTING HIM	20
A. Gibbons Never Threatened Bartelt Before He Was Fatally Shot.....	21
VII. THE PANEL ERR AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT INTERPRETED THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS IN <i>WHITE V. PAULY</i> AND <i>KISELA V. HUGHES</i> AS CREATING A NEW STANDARD OF REVIEW WHICH IF MISAPPLIED CAN GRANT AN OFFICER ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY WHEN USING DEADLY FORCE AGAINST A SUSPECT WITH A MENTAL DISABILITY	27
A. Qualified Immunity Is a Non-Constitutional Defense for Unconstitutional Acts by Government Officials.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Criteria for Determining Whether Qualified Immunity Applies.....	28
C. The Panel Misapplication of <i>Pauly</i> Shows the Need for Court’s Procedural and Clear Test Guidance So It Can Be Applied Uniformly Throughout All the Circuits.....	29
D. Qualified Immunity Must Be Decided Only After the Facts of the Case Have Been Established.....	30
E. Procedural Safeguards That Avoid Misinterpretations and Constitutional Violations Are Urgently Needed	32
F. The Panel’s Ruling in <i>Gibbons</i> Means There Will Never Be a Case on Point to Provide Fair Warning	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit (April 21, 2020) 1a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit (February 12, 2019)..... 18a

Opinion of the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
(December 19, 2017) 21a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit Denying Petition
for Rehearing En Banc (August 6, 2020)..... 42a

Circuit Judges Join Dissenting Opinion
on Sur Denial of Rehearing En Banc
(August 6, 2020) 44a

DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS

Deposition of Joanne Leyman, Relevant Excerpts
(February 23, 2016) 85a

Deposition of Philip Conza, Relevant Excerpts
(October 20, 2015) 90a

Deposition of Noah Bartelt, Relevant Excerpts
(September 22, 2015)..... 94a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Statement of Noah Bartelt to Detective Timothy Coyle-Division of Criminal Justice (May 27, 2011)	110a
Statement of Dispatch and New Jersey State Police Radio Transmission (May 25, 2011)....	121a
New Jersey State Police Investigation Report Narrative of May 24, 2011 Incident ..	127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , C. Thomas, <i>dissenting from the denial of</i> <i>Certiorari</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1862 (2020).....	28
<i>Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 120 F. App'x 914 (3d Cir. 2005)	10, 15
<i>Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 274 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Bland v. City of Newark</i> , 900 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2018).....	15, 34
<i>Blaylock v. City of Phila.</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Brooks v. Kyler</i> , 204 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Brosseau v. Hagen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	27, 34
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 919 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	34
<i>Dougherty v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Forbes v. Township of Lower Merion</i> , 313 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	8, 9, 10
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	26, 30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	28
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	30
<i>James v. New Jersey State Police</i> , 957 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. Apr. 21, 2020)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	i, 8, 11, 13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. (2015)	33
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018)	passim
<i>L.R. v. School Dist. of Phila.</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	19, 27, 30
<i>Montoute v. Car</i> , 114 F.3d 181 (11th Cir. 1997)	23, 26
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 580 U.S. (2017)	passim
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 233 (2009)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rhodes v. McDannel</i> , 945 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	27
<i>Sigman v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 161 F.3d 782 (4th Cir 1998)	22, 24
<i>Spady v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 800 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	24, 26
<i>Weinman v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Williams v. City of York, PA</i> , 967 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. Jul. 24, 2020)	10
<i>Ziccardi v. City of Phila.</i> , 288 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	27, 33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	8
42 U.S.C § 1983.....	2, 27
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Edition (DSM-5), https://pro.psycom.net/assessment- diagnosis-adherence/schizophrenia-dsm5- definition (last visited 12/27/2020)	4
https://pro.psycom.net/assessment-diagnosis- adherence/schizophrenia-dsm5-definition	18
